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COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

CULTURAL AND LINGUISTIC
COMPETENCE POLICY

ASSESSMENT
2023 REPORT

One of the Quality Improvement
strategies in the County of San Diego
Behavioral Health Services (BHS) Cultural
Competence Plan is to survey all program
managers annually to evaluate their
perception of their programs’ cultural
and linguistic competence. Accordingly,
all County and County-contracted
programs are required to complete the
Cultural and Linguistic Competence Policy
Assessment (CLCPA). The assessment was
administered for the first time in 2017, as
a replacement of the annual CC-PAS.

The CLCPA was developed by
Georgetown University’s National Center
for Cultural Competence and adapted by

BHS to align with the expectations
recommended by the Cultural
Competence Resource Team (CCRT) and
the National Culturally and Linguistically
Appropriate Services (CLAS) Standards.
The goal of the CLCPA is to enhance the
quality of services within culturally
diverse and underserved communities;
promote cultural and linguistic
competence; improve health care access
and utilization; and assist programs with
developing strategies to eliminate
disparities.

For more information, contact
bhspophealth.hhsa@sdcounty.ca.gov

BACKGROUND

The Google survey was distributed via email to all County-contracted and
County-operated Program Managers in February 2023. The Program Man-
agers were asked to identify main cultural groups that their program serves
predominantly so they could refer to them as they completed the survey.
They also had the opportunity to request technical assistance with becom-
ing familiar with the items in each of the eight sections. The response op-
tions were based on a Likert scale and assigned a numerical value, ranging
from 1 to 5.

A total of 186 programs responded to the survey: 132 (71%) Mental Health
Services (MHS) and 54 (29%) Substance Use Disorder Services programs.
The self-reported responses are shown in this report as combined percent-
ages, as well as broken down into MHS and SUD responses to contrast the
two systems of care. Responses were compared to those received in 2022,
with directional changes depicted in the A columns.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

¢  The majority of the respondents were in a Program Manager or Pro-
gram Director role (55% and 37%, respectively). About 8% of respond-
ents indicated that they held another position at the program.

¢ The respondents indicated that they are fairly or very familiar with
the diverse communities and the demographic makeup of their ser-
vice areas (Section 1), continuing the trend from the previous year.

¢ The majority of respondents indicated support for cultural compe-
tence in the overall organizational philosophy most of the time or all
the time (Section 2), continuing the trend from the previous year.

¢  There was a relatively wider distribution of levels of personal and pro-
gram staff involvement in the communities’ culturally diverse activi-
ties (Section 3).

¢ The majority of respondents reported collaborating with community-
based organizations to address the health and mental health needs of
culturally diverse groups in their service area (Section 4).

¢ About 4-12% of respondents indicated that their organizations do not
have procedures to achieve the goal of a culturally and linguistically
competent workforce that includes either staff recruitment, hiring,
retention, or promotion (Section 5).

¢ While the organizations’ staff are reported as relatively diverse cultur-
ally and linguistically, respondents indicated that the Executive Man-
agement and Physicians staff are the least diverse (Section 5).

¢ Less than half of survey respondents reported their programs never or
seldom use interpretation services personnel. About 30-40% of re-
spondents indicated that they regularly use interpretation services
personnel, and about half of the respondents indicated that their or-
ganizations regularly evaluate the quality and effectiveness of these
services. (Section 7).
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As opposed to previous years where there appeared to be a slightly greater need overall for the enhancement of
cultural competence in SUD programs, this year results from MHS and SUD respondents were relatively similar,
indicating a significant improvement in the SUD system (DMC-ODS was established in San Diego in 2018).

Most technical assistance (TA) requests were related to the CLAS Standards, quality improvement process, commu-
nity resources, and culturally diverse assessments.

ASSESSMENT RESULTS

Section 1: Knowledge of Diverse Communities

The focus of this section is organizational policy that takes into consideration cultural beliefs, strengths, vulnerabili-
ties, community demographics, and contextual realities.

0

The majority of the respondents (97.9%) indicated that their organizations were fairly well or very well familiar
with and able to identify diverse communities in their service areas (Question 1).

Virtually all respondents (99.5%) indicated that their organizations’ Cultural Competence Plans identified and
supported the CLAS Standards (Question 2), continuing the trend from the previous year.

While there is a higher level of reported knowledge on the diverse communities served by the programs, the
most need is reflected in the area of identifying natural networks of support in the community (Question 8).
The most common TA requests were related to becoming more familiar with the cultural groups in the commu-
nity, CLAS Standards, as well as cultural competence plan.
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Section 1: Knowledge of Diverse Communities (continued)
Section 1 Questions: Notat Al | A Barely Somewhat | Fairfy Well | A | VeryWell | A Yes A No A
0.0% 0.0% 2.2% 8.5% + o T N/A N/A] N/A N/A
1. Is your organization able to identify the culturally diverse
communities in your service area? 0.0% 0.0% 2.3% 25.0% ¥ 72.7% T N/A N/A] N/A N/A
0.0% 0.0% 1.9% 37.0% + 61.1% T N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A MN/A N/A N!A- T™ 0.5% +
2. Does your organization's Cultural Competence Plan identify
and support the CLAS Standards? N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A MN/A NIA N/A| 99.2% 0.8%
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A NIA N/A|  100.0% 0.0%
0.5% ™ 0.0% 4.8% ’-].3% T |-% T N/A MN/A N/A N/A
3. Is your organization familiar with current and projected
demographics for your service area? 0.0% 0.0% 3.8% 36.4% T 59.8% T N/A MN/A N/A N/A
1.9% ™ 0.0% T7.4% 50.0% T 40.7% + N/A N/A| N/A N/A
4. |s your organization able to describe the social strengths 0.0% 0.0% 48% g 1% L) I!“% * st b b oty
(e.q., support networks, family ties, spiritual leadership, etc.) 0.0% 0.0% 5.3% 35 6% S 59.1% 1T N/A N/A NIA N/A
; . ) -
of diverse cultural groups in your service area? 0.0% 0.0% 3.7% 64.8% Py 21.5% N NIA N/A NA N/A
5. Is your organization able to describe the social problems 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% ’. 1% T & v R LI 7R hoR
(e.g., dispersed families, poverty, unsafe housing, etc.) of 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 34.8% ™ 64.4% J N/A N/A| N/A N/A
i 7
diverse Cullural groups In your senice area 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 426% | 1| 574% |+ wna vl na e
0.0% 0.0% 3.8% !.9% T I!% T N/A MN/A N/A N/A
| 6. Is your organization familiar with health disparities among
culturally diverse groups in your service area? 0.0% 0.0% 3.8% Bo.6% v BiG% L) e R I L
0.0% 0.0% 37% 53.7% 45 42 6% v N/A N/A N/A N/A
7. Is your organization able to identify the languages and 0.0% 0.0% 7.0% Dd"d'% hd I!% T NiA N/A N/A N/A
dialects used by culturally diverse groups in your service 0.0% 0.0% 6.8% 31.1% + 62.1% ‘N N/A N/A N/A N/A
?
area 0.0% 0.0% 7.4% 42.6% + 50.0% T™ N/A N/A N/A N/A
| 8. For the culturally diverse groups in your service area, is 0.0% 0.5% 8.1% g1 % ) I!.Z% v g e R nEa
your organization familiar with: [The health beliefs, customs, 0.0% 0.8% 9.1% 45 5% W+ 44 7% ™ N/A /A N/A N/A
7
and values?] 0.0% 0.0% 9.3% 648% | +| 259% |4 NA |[NA NA |NA
8. For the culturally diverse groups in your service area, is 0.0% 1.14% M 11.3% gﬂ% * I!?.B% v s by b oty
your organization familiar with: [The natural networks of 0.0% 0.8% 9.8% 47 7% ™ 41.7% + N/A N/A N/A N/A
rt?
support?] 0.0% 1.9% 14.8% 556% | 1| 278% |4 | NA |NA NA|NA
0.0% 0.5% 7.5% I‘% T |-).3% ¥ N/A N/A N/A N/A
9. For the culturally diverse groups in your service area, can
your organization identify” [Help-seeking practices?] 0.0% 0.0% 5.3% 50.8% T 43.9% T N/A MN/A N/A N/A
0.0% 1.9% 13.0% 53.7% ™ 21.5% J N/A N/A N/A N/A
9. For the culturally diverse groups in your service area, can 0.0% 0.5% 8.6% I!B% L) I!'D% v s i s by
your organization identify: [The way illness and health are 0.0% 0.0% 6.8% 48 5% T 44 7% ™ NIA N/A N/A N/A
iewed?’
e I 0.0% 1.9% 13.0% 46.3% ™ 38.9% ¥ N/A N/A] N/A N/A
9. For the culturally diverse groups in your service area, can 0.0% 0.0% 4.8% |-'ﬂ% T |-2% v R R L5 M
your organization identify: [The way mental health is 0.0% 0.0% 4.5% 40.2% ™ 55.3% £ NIA N/A N/A N/A
ived?
percetved? 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 500% || 444% |V | NA |NA NA |NA

Note: N/A in the above graph indicates that the answer option was not available for these questions.

A column indicates change compared to 2022 results.

Legend: cumm- )
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Section 2: Organizational Philosophy

This section focuses on the incorporation of cultural competence into the organization’s mission statement, struc-

tures, practice models, collaboration with clients/participants and community members, and advocacy.

¢ The majority of the respondents (94.6%) indicated that they supported a practice model that incorporates cul-
tural in the delivery of services most of the time or all the time, continuing the trend from previous years.

¢ Majority of respondents (88.7%) reported that their organization helps participants get the support they need
(e.g., flexible service schedules, childcare, transportation, etc.) to access services most of the time or all the
time. This is consistent across MHS and SUD results (Question 16).

¢ The most need is reflected in the necessity for structures within programs to assure participant and community
participation in program planning (19.8% reporting program does this not at all, sometimes, and often).

¢ There is also a significant need for the systematic review of procedures to ensure relevance to culturally and
linguistically competent services (almost 13% reporting their organization does this not at all, sometimes, and
often), with more need reported in SUD programs. This may suggest a need to review provision of language
assistance and printed materials in requested languages at the programs.

O The TA requests were related to assistance with quality improvement processes.

Section 2 Questions: Not at All ‘ A ‘ Sometimes ‘ Orten ‘ A ‘ Most of the time ‘ A ‘ All the time ‘ A ‘ Yes ‘ A ‘ No ‘ A
10. Does your organization have a mission statement that NIA N/A N/A N/A_|NIA N/A N/A N/A N/A 96.8% T 32% v
incorporates cultural and linguistic competence in service N/A N/A N/A N/A [ N/A] N/A N/A N/A N/A[  96.2% ™ 3.8% W
deivery? NA [Nl NA NA |N/A N/A Nnal NA NAl 8% | 4| 19% | L
0.0% 1.1% 43% | T 30.6% T 64.0% L N/A N/A N/A N/A
11. Does your organization support a practice model that
incorporates culture in the delivery of services? 0.0% 0.8% 4.5% | T 29.5% T 65.2% A N/A NA N/A N/A
0.0% 1.9% 3T% |+ 33.3% T 61.1% L N/A N/A N/A N/A
0.0% 1.1% 124% | 1+ 30.1% ™ 56.5% +4 N/A N/A N/A N/A
12. Does your organization consider cultural and linguistic
differences in developing quality improvement processes? 0.0% 1.5% 68% | P1-8% T s % A Ak R i L0
0.0% 0.0% 259% | T 18.5% € 55.6% + N/A N/A N/A N/A
13. Does your organization advocate for culturally diverse 0.0% 11% 54% | ¥ 25.8% T 67.7% hd N/A NA N/A N/A
participants regarding quality of life issues (e.g., employment, 0.0% 0.8% 45% | 22.7% ™ 72.0% N N/A N/A N/A MN/A
housing, education) in your service area? 0.0% 19% | 74% | 4|  833% |4 574% |L| nNA  |wa| na A
14. Does your organization systematically review procedures 0.0% b 1.6% 3% | v §2.8% T g% T M bR e MR
to ensure that they are relevant to delivery of CULTURALLY 0.0% 1.5% 106% | ¥ 34 8% T 53.0% T™ N/A N/A N/A N/A
ices?
competent services 00% || 19% [130% || 278% o s14% || wNa [nal A A
15. Does your organization systematically review procedures 0.0% hd 1.6% 3% | v B0-7% T a4 % hd e bz R Do
to ensure that they are relevant to LINGUISTICALLY 0.0% 0.8% 114% | 4 38.6% T 49.2% N N/A N/A N/A N/A
ices?
competent services? 00% | v 37% [ 111%|L 38.9% o 483% |V A (Na] na [Na
16. Does your organization help participants get the support 0.0% hd 3-2% 81% | T 27:4% T 61.3% hd N/A N/A N/A N/A
they need (e.g., flexible service schedules, childcare, 0.0% 3.0% 83% | T 29.5% ™ 59.1% N N/A N/A N/A N/A
fransportation. etc.) to access services? 00% |V | 37% | 74% | 1|  222% | 1| 6604% |v| wNA |NA] NnA [NA

Note: N/A in the above graph indicates that the answer option was not available for these questions.
A column indicates change compared to 2022 results.
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Section 2: Organizational Philosophy (continued)

Section 2 Questions. Mot at All A | Sometimes Often A | Mostof the time | A | All the ime | A Yes A No A

17. Are there strucures in your program to assure for 05% | v|| 48% [l14s5% |4 2 8% N % |4 NA (il A A
particjpanl and community participation in- [Program 0.8% N2 5.3% 152% | 34.8% T 43.9% ™ N/A N/A] N/A N/A
planning?] 0.0% 37% | 113.0% | v 27 8% N nAa (Nl A A
05% | v | 38% |1134% | ¥ [29.6% T2 | v NN T 7

17. Are there structures in your program to assure for o
perticipant and commanity particpation i [Service delivery?] 0.8% 30% | 14.4% | ¥ 31.8% | s00% |+ NA(NAl A (A
0.0% 56% | 111% | 24 1% v s093% |4 na (Nl wa [wa
17. Are there structures in your program to assure for 05% | ¥ | 11% [110.8% | © [0 26.3% T [eian |+ N T T
participant and community participation in: [Evaluation of 0.8% + 0.8% 10.6% | 28.8% 1t 59 1% ™ N/A N/A| N/A N/A

i 7

services?] 0.0% 19% |11.1% | 1+ 20.4% V| eerw |+ NA  (nal na A

0y
17. Are there structures in your program o assure for 1% | v 16% [I14_5 % | A |-28. 0% Py % | ¥ NnA  [nal A A
participant and community participation in- [Quality 08% | L] 15% [ 152% |2 28.8% | s38% |V nA (Nl A A
|improvement?] 19% |+ 19% |[13.0% | 25.9% v 574% |4 nA - (NAl A A
17. Are there structures in your program fo assure for 00% | v| 22% [I 81% | |. 23.7% ¥ _ T NN T 7
participant and community participation in: [Customer 0.0% ¥ 2.3% 76% | T 25.0% ¥ 65.2% ™ N/A N/A] N/A N/A

I 1oN7?

satisfaction?] 0.0% 1.9% 93% | 1 20 4% V| e85% |1 na (Nl wa [wa

18. Does your work environment contain decor reflecting the
culturally diverse groups in your service area?

= None of the decor refiects the
culturally diverse groups.

- Yes, but very little decor reflect
culturally diverse groups.

Yes, some decor reflects
culturally diverse groups.

= Yes, much decor reflects
culturally diverse groups.

= Yes, all decor reflects culturally
diverse groups.

19. Does your organization post signs and materials in
languages other than English?

1.1%
g

+ No, only in English

» Yes, between 1 and 3
other languages

Yes, four or more other
774% languages

Note: N/A in the above graph indicates that the answer option was not available for these questions.

A column indicates change compared to 2022 results.

The pie charts for Questions 18 and 19 indicate percentages for combined responses from MHS and SUD respondents.

Legend:
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Section 3: Personal Involvement in Diverse Communities

This section addresses the extent to which an organization and its staff participate in social and recreational events

and purchase goods and services within the communities they serve.

¢ Responses in this section are relatively more widely distributed.

¢ Most respondents reported that their organization identifies opportunities for staff to share their experience
and knowledge of diverse communities with their colleagues (77.9% reporting program does this most of the
time, and all the time).

¢ The most need is reflected in identifying opportunities within culturally diverse communities for staff to attend
formal cultural or informal recreational activities (Question 20). This result is likely influenced by the COVID-19
public health recommendations on limiting large scale gatherings and events.

¢ The most common TA requests were related to becoming more familiar with the culturally diverse educational
activities and community events.

Section 3 Questions: L Not at All A Sometimes }. Orften A |Most of the time| A All the time &
20. Does your organization identify opportunities within 8.6% T Dg'ﬁ% 1% |V [.26'3% L) ’Il 7% |V
culturally diverse communities for staff to: [Attend formal 4.5% T 28.8% 20.5% N 27.3% + 18.9% T

i ions?
cultural or ceremonial functions?] 19% T 31% 11% 1 24% Py 15% 1
20. Does your organization identify opportunities within I 8.6% T _23_1 % |. 21.0% Je [.26.3% e ’I. 21.0% )
culturally diverse communities for staff to: [Purchase goods or
services from a variey of merchants (either for personal use or 3.8% V| 227% 220% |V || 288% |V 22.1% T
job-related activities)?] 20.4% T 24 1% 18.5% e 20.4% L 16.7% b
20. Does your organization identify opportunities within I 3.2% d I5'3% |.23'1 % | T _21 0% | I?A% v
culturally diverse communities for staff to: [Subcontract for 3.8% L 24 2% 20.5% e 22 7% ™ 28.8% b
i i 7
sefvices from a variety of vendors?] 19% |4 | 278% | 296% |4 | 167% |4 | 241% |¥
20. Does your organization identify opportunities within I 8.6% d ’.2?'4% |.23'1 % | T [.22'0% L “ 188% |V
culturally diverse communities for staff to: [Participate in 3.8% J 27.3% 25.8% T 22 7% 20.5% T
informal recreational or leisure time activities?] 20 4% Py 57 8% 16.7% 1 20.4% Py 14 8% €
20. Does your organization identify opportunities within 11% v _21 5% |. 210% |V lB'S% L) I‘SO% L)
culturally diverse communities for staff to: [Participate in 0.8% L 18.2% 19.7% L 31.1% T 30.3% T
community education activities?} 19% |4 |29.6% 241% |V |[0222% |4 [222% |¥
21. Does your organization identify opportunities for staff to 0.0% v ’I 8-1% |I 14.0% v _4'4% T _'5% hd
share with colleagues their experiences and knowledge about 0.0% e 3.8% 13.6% L 38 6% N 43 9% L
) A

diverse communities? 0.0% 18.5% 148% | v | 241% || 426% |4

Note: N/A in the above graph indicates that the answer option was not available for these questions.
A column indicates change compared to 2022 results.
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Section 4: Resources and Linkages

This section focuses on the ability of the organization and its staff to effectively utilize both formalized and natural

networks of support within culturally diverse communities to promote and maintain linkages through structures and

resources.

¢ Majority of respondents (76.3%) reported that their organization collaborated with community-based organiza-
tions most of the time or all the time to address the needs in their service area (Question 22). Notably, MHS pro-
grams endorsed this statement at a higher rate (79.5% MHS vs 68.5% SUD).

¢ Seven out of ten respondents reported that their organization uses resource materials (including communication
technologies) that are culturally and linguistically appropriate to inform diverse groups about whole person well-
ness.

¢ The most common TA requests were related to becoming more familiar with community resources, CLAS Stand-
ards, forms in languages other than English.

Section 4 Questions. Not at Alf A | Sometimes Often A |Most of the time| & | Allthe time | A
22. Does your organization collaborate with community-based 0.0% 6.5% 17.2% B 5.8% + % T
organizations to address the health and mental health related
needs of the culturally and linguistically diverse groups in the 0.0% 6.1% 14.4% h 25.0% T 94.5% T
service area? 0.0% 7.4% 241% | 1| 278% || 407% |4
23. Does your organization work with social or professional S o
contacts (e.g., cultural brokers, liaisons, cultural stakeholders) I 27% T ’l 204% |. 18.3% ’.26'3 % L) _2'3% T
who help understand health and mental health beliefs and 2.3% T 15.9% 21.2% o 28.8% ™ 31.8% 1+
ractices of culturally and linguistically diverse groups in the
gervice area? Y g Y groups 3.7% . 2 31.5% 11.1% L 20.4% € 33.3% L
3.2% 15.6% 17.2% L 0.6% 3.3% L
24. Does your organiZation establish formal relationships with I : T ’l ’ Il ’. T _ ’
these professionals and/or organizations to assist in serving 3.0% e 10.6% 19.7% 1T~ 32.6% ™ 34.1% b
culturally and linguistically diverse groups?
3.7% . 2 27.8% 11.1% g 25.9% ™ 31.5% L
25 Does your organization use resource materials (including 1.1% T “ 12.4% |I 15.6% L “9_0% g _ 9% +
communication technologies) that are culturally and
linguistically appropriate to inform diverse groups about whole 1.5% T 5.3% 18.2% h 32.6% T 42.4% v
person wellness? 0.0% 29.6% 93% [V | 204% |[V| 407% |
=
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Section 5: Human Resources

The focus of this section is on the organization’s ability to sustain a diverse workforce that is culturally and linguisti-

cally responsive.

¢ Respondents were asked to identify main cultural groups that their programs serve predominantly (Question
26). The majority of the respondents indicated that most culturally diverse groups are represented on the pro-
gram staff (57.0%); close to a third of respondents indicated that their staff is fully representative (33.9%).

¢ About 70% of respondents indicated that their organizations are in the process of developing procedures to en-
hance retention and promotion to achieve the goal of a culturally and linguistically competent workforce. These
results are consistent across MHS and SUD programs.

¢ About 17% of respondents reported that their organizations had very few or no culturally and linguistically di-
verse staff in executive management, slightly decreased from the previous year. About 10% reported the same
for the physicians/psychiatrists cohort overall. This result is consistent with previous years and reinforces the
view that there may be opportunities for focusing on diversity in the behavioral health workforce pipeline.

¢ Majority of respondents (66.1%) reported that there were many resources to support regularly scheduled pro-
fessional development and in-service training for all levels of staff (Question 31).

¢ While 67.7% of respondents indicated that many in-service training activities on culturally competent services
were conducted for staff at all levels of the organization, only 47.3% indicated the same for linguistically compe-
tent services (Questions 32 and 33).

0  The TA requests were related to workforce diversity, culturally and linguistically competent services.

26. Are members of the culturally diverse groups you 30. Does your organization have procedures to achieve

identified at the beginning of the survey represented on the goal of a culturally and linguistically competent
the staff of your organization? workforce that includes:

0.0% 83.3% 84 4%

0,
- No, none of the identified 70.4% 71.5%
culturally diverse groups are
represented.
= Only some groups are
represented.
Most groups are represented. B.6% 67
2.9% 1.8% 10.8% 71 8%
3.8% 3.8%
57.0% - The staff is fully representative . . ° I I

of the identified culturally
diverse groups. Staff recruitment? Hiring? Retention? Promotion?

EYes MThe agency is in the process of developing the procedures No

Note: The pie charts for Questions 26 and 30 indicate percentages for combined responses from MHS and SUD respondents.
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Section 5: Human Resources (continued)

Secfion J Questions. None A Very Few Some A Most Mary A All A
27. Does your organization have culturally and 0.6% v I 9.5% --1% M .1 0% 0.0% T . 179% ©
linguistically diverse individuals as: [Board members? 0.9% 9.5% 40.5% L4 34.5% 0.0% + 14.7% 4y
(n=168)] 0.0% | 96% 23% 2+ 231% 00% | 250% @V
27. Does your organization have culturally and 0.5% v I 2.7% .-4% T ‘-3% 0.0% v .23-1% T
linguistically diverse individuals as: [Program directors? 0.8% W+ 2.3% 36.4% + 39.5% 0.0% W+ 20.9% t
(n=182] 00% v 38% 6% 4 283% 00% v | 283% 4
27. Does your organization have culturally and I 3.3% v I 13.8% .-B% T .23-3% 0.0% * . 19.3% T
linguistically diverse individuals as: [Executive 4.7% + 15.6% 39.8% & 227% 0.0% + 17.2% Ly
management? (n=181)] 00% & 94% V6% 4 264% 00% | 245% v
27. Does your organization have culturally and 1.3% v I 6.6% ‘-B% T ‘-4% 0.0% . 17.9% hd
linguistically diverse individuals as: 1.0% 10.5% 33.3% + I 1% 0.0% + 18.1% 4y
[Physicians/psychiatrists? (n=151)] 22% 4| 43% 3% A 348% 00% A 174%  +
27. Does your organization have culturally and 0.0% I 1.8% l 17.5% ¥ -ﬂl"EI 0.0% T .25-1% h
linguistically diverse individuals as: [Clinical staff? 0.0% 1.7% 16.8% +  5B0% 0.0% v235% 1
(n=171)] 0.0% 1.9% 192% 4 50.0% 00% ~ [288%
27. Does your organization have culturally and 0.6% v | 0.6% .24'4% T -Gﬂl‘EI 0.0% * .BB% ¥
linguistically diverse individuals as: [Administrative 0.0% + 0.8% 25.6% A 450% 0.0% o 287% Ly
staff? (n=180)] 20% 4 0.0% 216% v 411% 00% 4 204% v
27. Does your organization have culturally and 0.6% + I 1.9% .23-5% T -_"W"EII 0.0% v ‘B-"‘l% h
linguistically diverse individuals as: [Clenical staff? 0.0% 1.8% 23.0% 4+ 496% 0.0% v 257% b
(n=162)] 20% 4| 20% 245% 4 367% 00% & Ba7% v
27. Does your organization have culturally and 0.6% 4‘ | 1.1% I 15.6% h -6”‘EI 0.0% T -'4-1% ™
linguistically diverse individuals as: [Support staff? 0.0% 0.8% 11.1% R g 54 8% 0.0% + 33.3% +
(n=173)] 19% A 19% 264% 4 340% 00% 4 358%
27. Does your organization have culturally and 0.7% v I 2.1% . 18.7% T -_3% 0.0% * -5-?% T
linguistically diverse individuals as: [Peer Support 0.9% + 0.9% 16.7% A 449% 0.0% + 34.6% Ly
Specialists? (n=150)] i 00% <+ 70% 186% +  326% 00% & 419%
27. Does your organization have culturally and 24% + I 24% .23-5% T -5—"’EII 0.0% v .D-T% T
linguistically diverse individuals as: 2.2% A 3.3% 23.9% 4+ 435% 0.0% oo 27T 2% L\
[Volunteers/students? (n=127)] 29% ¢  0.0% 29% 4 343% 00% | 400% 4

Note: N/A in the above and succeeding graph in page 10 indicates that the answer option was not available for these questions.
A column indicates change compared to 2022 results.
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Section 5: Human Resources (continued)

Secfion 5 Questions: | None A Very Few Some A Most Many A All A

28. Does your organization have incentives for the 4.2% 0 I 17 2% --9% Vv 0.0% l 17.7% T N/A N/A
improvement of CULTURAL competence throughout 18.2% N 16.7% 47 7% B2 0.0% 17.4% T N/A N/A
the organization? 89% 4| 185% 241% L 00% 185% 1 NA NA
29. Does your organization have incentives for the . 18.8% v .2‘I 0% --C'% v 0.0% l 17.2% T N/A N/A
improvement of LINGUISTIC competence throughout 15.9% + 18.9% 45 5% S 0.0% 19.7% 1 N/A N/A
the organization? 259% A | 259% 70% L 00% 11% 4  NA NA
31. Are there resources to support regularly scheduled 0.0% I 2.2% -1]% T 0.0% -' v NIA NIA
professional development and in-service training for 0.0% 1.5% 30.3% M 0.0% 68.2% S N/A N/A
staff at all levels of the organization? 0.0% 2.7% 35 29 ¢ 0.0% 61.1% PN N/A N/A
32. Are in-service training activities on CULTURALLY 00% | 22% | 301% 4 00% | B&f% 4 NA  NA
competent services (e.g., values, principles, practices,

and procedures) conducted for staff at all levels of the 0.0% hd 1.5% 1% T 0.0% i hd st 2L
organization? 0.0% 3.7% 20.4% B2 0.0% 75.9% T N/A N/A
33. Are in-service training activities on 0.5% NP I 7.0% -2% S 0.0% -3% 4 N/A N/A
LINGUISTICALLY competent services (e.g., Title VI,

CLAS Standards, ADA mandates) conducted for staffat|  0-8% ¥ 6.1% % |1+ 00% 7% | T
all levels of the organization? 0.0% 4 9.3% 296% 0.0% 61.1% T™ N/A N/A

Section 6: Clinical Practice

This section focuses on the ability of the organization and its staff to adapt approaches to behavioral health care

delivery based on cultural and linguistic differences.

¢ The majority of respondents (82.7%) indicated that their programs differentiate between racial and cultural
identity when serving diverse consumers (Question 37).

¢ A small number of respondents (1.8%) indicated that their programs never or seldom used health assessment
or diagnostic protocols adapted for culturally diverse group (Question 34).

¢ There was a TA request for learning more about culturally diverse assessments.

i i i . Not applicable
- S | | : i . (my program
Section 6 Questions: Never A Seldom Sametimes Regularly A does not provide
34 Does your organization use health assessment or . DG% . 4\ l . 12% . .236% . - ........... ‘b i ! 113% .
diagnostic protocols that are adapted for culturally diverse 09% 71 09% | 184% | 79.8% +o 13.6%
? (n= 1 : 1
groups? (n=165) 0.0% 20% |353% | 627% 5.6%
35. Does your organization use health promotion, disease 0.0% I 4.8% 5.25'7% - v I 10.2%
| prevention, engagement, retention and treatment protocols 00% 34% | 216% | 75.0% S 12.1%
i ? (n= 1 1 1
that are adapted for culturally diverse groups? (n=167) 0.0% | 7 8% 3530  [568% 3 . 5 6%
36. Does your organization connect consumers fo natural - Dﬁ%q\l 17%.139% - 4\ I 70%
| networks of support to assist with health and mental health 08% @ 1 16% | 123% | B852% T 7.6%
? (n= i i 1 ]
care? (n=173) 00% 20% | 176% | 804% V| 56%
0.0% + I 4 6% I 12.7% - J I 7.0%
37. Does your organization differentiate between racial and
cultural identity when serving diverse consumers? (n=173) . DO% e piQ%. i 124% .. 8?6% 1 d’ LS 83% —
00% 157% | 13.7% o T725% J 3.7%
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Section 7: Language and Interpretation Services Access

This section focuses on the ability of the organization and its staff to ensure access to materials in various lan-

guages, offer interpretation/translation services, and implement processes to ensure adherence to National CLAS

Standards.

¢ Almost all respondents (92.5%) indicated their organization informs consumers of their rights to language ac-
cess services as required by the CLAS Standards. Notably, less respondents reported that this is done regularly
at their programs compared to 2022 results.

¢ About 30-40% of respondents indicated that their programs never or seldom use interpretation services.

¢ MHS respondents reported the regular translation and use of forms in other languages at a higher rate (74.2%)
compared to SUD respondents (50.0%).

¢ The TA requests were related to the effectiveness and quality of interpretation materials and services evalua-

tion.
Section 7 Questions: Newver A Seldom Sometimes = Regularly A
38. Does your organiz_ation Inform consumers of.tr?eir_nghts fo 0.0% T | 11% I 5% -_¢
language access services under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act
of 1964 - Prohibition Against National Origin Discrimination 0.0% S 2 0.8% 7.6% 91.7% $
and as required by the CLAS Standards 5-8 for language
access? 0.0% 1.9% 37% 94 4% J
19.4% + 18.3% 23.7% T%
39. Does your organization use either of the following . l . ' T
personnel to provide interpretation services? [Certified 18.9% < 18.2% 24 2% 38.6% ™
medical interpreters?]
20.4% + 18.5% 22.2% 38.9% ™
0, J 0,
39. Does your organization use either of the following . 17.2% I 12.9% .9'6% -'3 % T
personnel to provide interpretation services? [Trained medical 17.4% + 12.1% 30.3% 40.2% T
interpreters?]
16.7% * 14.8% 27.8% 40.7% T
Bl T T T
39. Does your organization use either of the following l 15.1% I 2.3% 6.9% 2.8% i
Ipersonnel to provide interpretation services? [Sign language 15.2% ¥ 26.5% 28.0% 30.3% ™
interpreters?] | 1
14.8% L4 222% 24.1% 38.9% T
. _ 16% | 48% .26 3% -ﬁ
40. Does your organization: [Translate and use patient
consent forms, educational materials, and other information in 0.8% 4 3.0% 22 0% T74.2% J
other languages?)
37% T 9.3% 37.0% 50.0% ™
05% v | 22% .22 0% -_4~
40. Does your organization: [Ensure materials address the
|literacy needs of the consumer population?] 0.0% v 2.3% 18.9% Dot T
1.9% T 1.9% 29.6% 66.7% ™
11% 1| 38% '0 1% -ﬁ
40. Does your organization: [Assess the health literacy of
consumers?] 0.8% 4.5% 26.5% 68.2% ™
1.9% T 1.9% 38.9% 57 4% J
00% | 32% .0 6% F
40. Does your organization: [Employ specific interventions o
| based on the health literacy levels of consumers?] 0.0% v 2.3% 27-3% 70.5% T
0.0% 5.6% 38.9% 55.6% $
o ) I 3.8% e I 8.1% ._2% -9% e
41. Does your organization evaluate the quality and
effectiveness of interpretation and translation services it either 2.3% J 91% 36 4% 52 3% S
contracts for or provides?
7.4% T 5.6% 46.3% 40.7% +

Note: N/A in the above graph indicates that the answer option was not available for these questions.
A column indicates change compared to 2022 results.
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Section 8: Engagement of Diverse Communities

This section focuses on the organization’s and its staff’s engagement of diverse communities in health and behavioral

health promotion and disease prevention.

¢ As in previous years, this section reflects the greatest need, with majority of responses indicating that programs
seldom or never practice the engagement activities outlined in the survey questions. These results are likely
affected by the COVID-19 public health recommendations on social distancing. And one respondent stated that
they have to abide by HIPPA and 42CFR part Il as a residential program.

¢ About half of respondents reported regularly conducting activities tailored to engage culturally diverse communi-
ties, and representing cultural groups in their brochures and other media. Notably, less SUD respondents report-
ed that this is done regularly at their programs compared to MHS respondents (Question 42).

¢ The most common TA requests were related to community engagement, engagement limitation by HIPPA and

42CFR part Il.
Section & Questions: Never Fiy Seldom Sometimes  Regularly A
I 22% + I 7.0% l.B% -5% T
42_ Does your organization conduct activities tailored to . o
engage culturally diverse communities? 1.5% v 4.5% - Bk e T
3.7% T 13.0% 37.0% 46.3% J
1.1% L I 3.8% ..6% -% J
44 Do organization brochures and other media refiect cultural
groups in the service area? 1.5% v 3.8% g+-8% 29:8% v
0.0% ¥ 3.7% 40.7% 55.6% . 2
45. Does your organization reach out to and engage the l 12 4% ~ I 16.7% .El‘}’ I23 1% 3
following individuals, groups, or entities in whole person | ’ ’ ’
wellness, mental health promotion, and disease prevention D o
initiatives: [A. Places of worship or spiritual wellness, and 6.1% v 16.7% 39:D% 24.2% v
I inisterial alli indi ligi iritual
l{;g:jggr,simms erial alliances, or indigenous religious or spiritua 57 g9 N 16.7% a5 90, 20.49% ¢
7]
45_ Does your organization reach out to and engage the .Z?.4% T ..6% .ZQ.I]% I 5.9% J
following individuals, groups, or entities in whole person
wellness, mental health promotion, and disease prevention 22 0% T 37.9% 36.4% 3.8% 4
initiatives: [B. Traditional healers (e.g., medicine men or
women, curanderas, espirtistas, promotoras, or herbalists)?] 40 7% T 37.0% 11.1% 11.1% J

Note: Question 43 is excluded from the systemwide analysis because the Program Managers were asked to list the types of activities that their
organizations conducted that were tailored to engage culturally diverse communities. The respondents’ answers will be included in the
program-level reports.

N/A in the above graph indicates that the answer option was not available for these questions.
A column indicates change compared to 2022 results.
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Section 8: Engagement of Diverse Communities (continued)

45 Does your organization reach out to and engage the I 3.8% T I 32% lg_l]% F
following individuals, groups, or entities in whole person
wellness, mental health promotion, and disease prevention 3.8% € 3.8% 28.0% 64.4% T
initiatives: [C. Primary care providers, dentists, chiropractors,
or licensed midwives?] 3.7% I 1.9% 31.5% 63.0% J
45. Does your organization reach out to and engage the lza_?% N ‘_6% .2_3% I I
following individuals, groups, or entities in whole person
wellness, mental health promotion, and disease prevention
initiatives: [D. Providers of complementary and altemative 21.2% T 36.6% 34.8% 5.3% v
medicine (e.g., homeopaths, acupuncturists, death doulas, or
lay midwives)?] 29 6% + 31.5% 25 9% 13.0% S 2
45 Does your organization reach out to and engage the .22.!]% v .1_2% .4_4% I 124% | o
following individuals, groups, or entities in whole person
wellness, mental health promotion, and disease prevention o n
initiatives: [E. Ethnic/cultural publishers, radio, cable, or 15.2% v 34.1% 37.1% 13.6% v
television stations or personalities, or other ethnic media
sources?] be ' 38.9% T 24 1% 27.8% 9.3% S
9 e

45. Does your organization reach out to and engage the I =-9% T I 4.8% .26'9% .Jé
following individuals, groups, or entities in whole person
wellness, mental health promotion, and disease prevention 45% V1 61% 28.0% 614% T
initiatives: [F. Human service agencies?]

9 3% T 1.9% 24 1% 64 8% ¥
45. Does your organization reach out to and engage the I 7.5% P Iz-ﬂr.i"% .2% I21 5% ¥
following individuals, groups, or entities in whole person
wellness, mental health promotion, and disease prevention 5.3% e 25.8% 49 2% 19.7% J
initiatives: [G. Tribal, cultural, or recovery advocacy
organizations?] 13.0% 4N 22.2% 38.9% 25.9% Jr
45. D-_ues_ym_ir_urganization reach np_t tu_and engage the I 13 4% o~ I21_5% .2% I 19.9% J
following individuals, groups, or entities in whole person
wellness, mental health promotion, and disease prevention
initiatives: [H. Local business owners such as 9.1% v 25.8% 41.0% 18.2% v
barbers/cosmetologists, sports clubs, casinos, salons, and o o ¢
ather ethnic/cultural businesses?) 24.1% T 11.1% 40.7% 24.1%
45. Does your organization reach out to and engage the . I . ' v |4
following individuals, groups, or entities in whole person l 11.8% T 18.3% 9% 9.0%
wellness, mental health promotion, and disease prevention ﬂ ﬂ
initiatives: [I. Social/cultural organizations (e.q., 6.8% v 18.9% 2% p1-1% T
civic/neighborhood associations, sororties, raternities,
ethnic/cultural associations)?] 24.1% T 16.7% 35.2% 24.1% v

Note: N/A in the above graph indicates that the answer option was not available for these questions.
A column indicates change compared to 2022 results.
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NEXT STEPS

¢ The CLCPA supports BHS’ commitment to a culturally and linguistically responsive workforce, as well as the guidelines
described in the Cultural Competence (CC) Plan and the CC Handbook. These documents can be accessed in Section 4 of
the BHS Technical Resource Library.

¢ The CLCPA results will be disseminated systemwide and to interested parties and stakeholders such as the BHS leader-
ship, the Cultural Competence Resource Team (CCRT), the Quality Review Council (QRC), BHS Training and Education Com-
mittee (BHSTEC), and Responsive Integrated Health Solutions (RIHS).

¢ CCRT will review the technical assistance requests and strategize solutions for recommendations.

¢ The program-level results will be provided to the program monitors, who will be encouraged to begin conversations with
the program managers, in order to strategize how their organizations can enhance the quality of services within culturally
diverse and underserved communities.

¢ The next CLCPA will be administered in February 2024, notable changes in results will be highlighted in the analysis of
the results.
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